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CENTRAL AF1INIST.ATIVE TRIBUNAL 
CUTTACK BENCH: CUflAC}Z 

ORIGINAL  
Cuttack this theq4 	ay of 	 2004 

CORAM: 
THE HO N' BLE SHR I B.N.  5011, VI CE -CHAIRMAN 

AND 
THE HUN' BLE. SHRI MR .MOHANTY,, MEMBER (JUDICI AL) 

Shri Jannath Das, aged about 42 years, 
5/., Late Sont.sh Charan Das, at present 
working as Guará, South Eastern Railway, 
Cuttack Railway Station, PO/Dst-Cuttack 

A?plicant 
By the Avecates 	 M/s.Sanjeev tJata 

P.K.Ny al< 
- VERSUS - 

Senior Divisional Operations Manager, 
South Eastern Railway, At-Khurd Road, 
PO-Jatni, District - Pun 

Divisional Operation Nanaer(SPL), 
South Eastern Railway, At-Khurda Road, 
PO-Jatni, District-Pun 

'dditienal Divisional Railway Menaer, 
Suth Eastern Railway, At--hurda Road, 
PO-Jatni, District-Pun 

Respondents 
By the Advocates 	 Mr.R.C.Rth, S.C. 

C R D E R 

MR.E.N.SOML VICECHAIRMAN : In this Original Alicatirn 

tinder Scti.n 19 of the Administrative Tniunals Act, 195, 

the applicant(Sri Jaannath Das), at present workinq as 

Guard un€er the S.E.Railway, Cuttack has prayed for quashing 

the impugned mern.randunt dated 16.6.1997(Annexure-3 series), 

inquiry report (1½nnexure-4), erder of punishment(Annexure-6) 

and the appellate order (Annexure-8). 

2. 	The case of the applicant is that a1th.uh he 

has been - 	unishd 	for derailment/an accident 

which took place at Haridasur Railway Station on 16.4.1997, 
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during the course of shunting operation, he was not 

t all to be held resp.nsile for that. He had repeatedly 

tried tè place before the auth.rities the facts of the 

matter, but everyone turned a deaf tear to his plee. The 

applicant has urged that he could not have been held 

resgonsi}3le for the accident in the absence of "any shuriting 

authority requiring to supervise the shunting of the engine, 

which ciused derailment". The fact of th matter is that 

he had cane out of station area after o)ataining 	due 

permission of the Station Master and that the shunting 

operation took place in his a)sence. In fact the said 

shunting authority was issued by the Station Master to 

the Driver of the train withc:ut the knowledge of the 

applicant. He has also lamented that the ether delinquent 

employeesidirectly resonsile for the lapse were let off 

without any punishment. He has also alleged that the 

Station Master had neither issued the OP/T-79 to the 

Driver through the applicant ncr withdrew/cancelled/pasted 

in the record foil the OP/T-79 after the occurrence of 

the accident. He, however, as admitted that he h 	sijne 

duplicate of the said OP/T-79 ?utting the time at 3.30 AM, 

but he did so under pressure of the Committee rnemnlDer of 
Cornrnitt 	st up fzr the urse 

the Jint InquirYafter the occurrence of the accident. 

Relying on the provisions of Safety egulatiori he has 

surnitted that as he had qone out of the station with due 

permission of the station master, it was the tation Master 
mish in 

who is to be held responsible for the4shuntjng operation 

during the legitimate ajosence of the guard. 

3. 	The Respondents have filed a detailed counter. 



They have stoutly submitted that the guard of the traifl, 

i.e., the alicant,was all aleng present in the spet and 

was supervising the shutting eperatien, that the fact 

finding enquiry has been cenduCtd as per the rulend the 
-. accident 

cernmjttee in their rep.rt had fixed resnsj,jjj for thLer 

the applicant for vislatien of the rules which caused 

accident. The applicant was given ample eppertunity to 

defenthis c-se when actiøn was being initiated under 

D.A.Rules, 1968. The inquiring efficer had feund the applicant 

guilty of derilictj.n of duty, The disciplinary autherity, 

after due cnsidertin f the subrnjssjen mode by the 

applicant and the repert ef the inquiring efficer, impesed 

on him one of the statutery penalties prescribed under the  

rules and the said erder was cenfirrned by the appellate 

uthity. As th 	pj:licant had been given full •ppertunity 

and his negligence was preyed bey.nd deut as per the Safety 

Regulatiens 5,14.05(), there is no merit in this Orijna1 

Applicatien, which is liable to dismissed. 

vie have heard the learned ceunsel of beth the 

sides and perused the materials available an record. 

The stand taken by the applicant is that he was 

net present during the shunting operation, because, he had 

obtained permission of the ltatien master to leave the  

place te take meals and to prove his innocence he wanted 

the shunting register te be produced before this court 

to establish that the station master had not issued 

shunting authority to the driver through him and therefore, 

he could net be held respensible. 

ae had accordingly directed the Respondents to 
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produce befeirthis Court the shunting resister. However, 

the learned Standing Counsel submitted before us that the 

shunting re!ister of the year 1997 was no lener avai11e 

and therefore, expressed his inability to mak, the same 

available for our perusal. 	V'ith is;iisure were are tte 

that althtuoh the matter was sjudice, the Respondents 

did not think it necessary to preserve the shunting register 

till the disposal of this case and on this ground alone, 

the applicant could be !iven relief. However, going thrauh 

the records of the case, we notice that the joint committee 

enquiring into the cause of iccident had found and noted 

that the guard who should supervise the m:vernent of the 

engine had failed to observe the duties properly which led 

to derailment. 4e also find that the applicant had glven 

signed statement befor, this committee, which reads as under; 

"?n kngineering Spl.arrived on k/i at HDS 
at 22.20 hrs. As per the shunting auth.- 
rity the load was dropped on 	l and the 
power was detached at 23.0( hrs. Light 
£ngine allowed to the top point at JEN 
and by the exhibiting green signal by the  
N/C SVM the lock bar and point was correctly 
set while engine was moved from R/1 to 
Top at Again the power was allowed from 
Top point to R/4. The Point No.8 was norma-
lisec as point No.13 also set and lock 
bar was also given but lock bar N.7 nt 
set properly by the N/C SIMI by giving #reen 
signal by the SM/N/C on seeing the green 
signal exhibited by the North cabin SWI 
the power was allowed to pass the point. 
lhile passing the point No.8 an unusual 

sound was observed by me then I told the  
driver to stop the power, on verification 
I found the rear 3 wheel was derailed, 
at 23.20 hrs the matter was inform to the 
SM on iuty ' . 

Further, we find from the report of the inqtiry 

officer who was appointed by the disciplinary authority to 

enquire into the charges framed against the applicant under 
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Rule-9 of the R.S. (D&A) Rules, 1968, that one Shri S. 

Parasayya, SM/HDS(P.w.1) in reply to question No, 15 hd 

stated that "the guard of the train was found coming from 

the station side with a torch in hand". The applicant had 

deposed before the inquiry officer in replying to a question 

that the statement that he had given before the inquiry 

committee was under pressure of DIT and to avoid an 

unpleasant Situatien. He also submitted that he had signed 

OP/T-79 under pressure. The inquiry officer in his findinç 

has accepted that the applicant had gone out of Station 

with the permission of StitIn Master on duty for taking 

his dinner. However, the applicant, in his defence statement 

during inquiry had stated that he had gene out for a cup 

of tea, because the rainy weather tempted him to cet some 

hot tea. The inquiry officer had found the Station Naster to 

have told lies before him and then found the applicant 

guilty of not compiying with the safety regulation 5.14.05(a), 

The disciplinary authority has found the behaviour of the 

guard as one of the negligence and of sheer carelessness 

and it is on that ground he imposed on him the punishment 

of reduction in zne stage for four years. 

6. 	We have given our anxious thoughts to the whole 

proceedings. le are shocked to find that the applicant 

after giving his signed statement about the incident that 

had taken place on 16.4.1997 is trying to back track by 

saying that that statement he had given under duress in 

order to avoid unpleasantness on the spot. This type of 

statement imies nothing but an afterthought to •tain 

the benefits of deu}t. We are also unable to see why DTI 

should pressurise him and why did he succumb to sign the 
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statement, even if pressurise4i without pretest. The 

finding of the 1.0. also lacks in leic and credence. 

No Court can take coçnizance of such a statement as 

made lay the applicant that uner duress he had to make 

a statement as stated aJEove. In the final analysis, we 

see lot zf force in the finc1ins of the disciplinary 

authority with regard to the behaviour f the applicant 

on duty that he was one carelessness and recklessness 

and for such indifferent behaviour one can net escape 

from the rigour of the disciplinary action. 

7. 	For the fereqein, we see no reason to 

interfere in the matter and accordingly, this O.A. is 

dismissed, leaving the parties to hear their own costs, 

I~eA- 	,1.N. SOM ) 
MEMB ER ( UDI CI AL) 	 V C E-CHAIRM?N 

BJY 


